

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY

NO. 09268

NATHANIEL LAVALLEE, et al.

v.

THE JUSTICES OF THE HAMPDEN SUPERIOR COURT, et al.

MICHAEL CARABELLO, et al.

v.

THE JUSTICES OF THE HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE - BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION

R. J. Cinquegrana (BBO # 084100)
Michelle L. Dineen Jerrett (BBO # 634930)
Terrence M. Schwab (BBO # 650793)
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617)248-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. FOR ALMOST FIFTY YEARS, THE COMMONWEALTH HAS RECOGNIZED THE RIGHTS OF INDIGENTS TO DEFENSE COUNSEL BUT FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FUNDING TO SECURE THOSE RIGHTS.	3
1. An Overview of the Provision of Counsel to Indigent Defendants in the Commonwealth	3
2. From their Inception, Organizations Which Provided Indigent Defense Services Were Under-Funded	7
3. The Massachusetts Defenders Committee and County Bar Advocate Programs	9
4. Recommendations of the Wilkins Committee and the Action Plan	14
5. Even After the Creation of CPCS, Indigent Defense Services Have Not Been Sufficiently Funded.	18
B. CURRENT RATES OF COMPENSATION FOR INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES ARE TOO LOW TO ATTRACT A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF COMPETENT COUNSEL.	24
VI. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Abodeely v. County of Worcester, 352 Mass. 719
(1967) 9, 26

Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25 (1971) 3

Baird v. Attorney General, 371 Mass. 741 (1977) 4

Department of Public Welfare v. J.K.B., 379 Mass.
1 (1979) 3

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) 3, 7

In the Matter of Moe, 385 Mass. 555 (1982) 4

Rogers v. Commissioner of the Dep't of Mental
Health, 390 Mass. 489 (1983) 4

Superintendent of Belchertown State School v.
Saikewicz, 373 Mass. 728 (1977) 3

Statutes

Chapter 565 of the Acts of 1960 8

Chapter 599, § 38 of the Acts of 1986 3

Chapter 673 of the Acts of 1983 16

Chapter 74 of the Acts of 1999, sects. 8,10 4

G.L. c. 123, § 5 3

G.L. c. 123A, §§ 13-14 4

G.L. c. 211, § 3 2

G.L. c. 211D *et seq.* 4, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Altman Weil, Inc., The 2002 Small Law Firm
Economic Survey (2002) 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
American Bar Association, <u>The Indigent Defense Crisis</u> (Aug. 1993)	20
Committee for Public Counsel Services, <u>Fiscal Year 2002 Budget Proposal</u> (February 27, 2001)	19
Committee for Public Counsel Services, <u>First Annual Report</u> (1985)	4, 5, 16
Committee on the Appointment of Competent Counsel for Indigent Criminal Defendants in the District and Municipal Courts, <u>Final Recommendation</u> (March 21, 1979)	13, 14
Committee on the Appointment of Competent Counsel for Indigent Criminal Defendants in the District and Municipal Courts, <u>Interim Report to the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court</u> (December 16, 1976)	13, 14, 25, 26
Duggan, Edward J., <u>Counsel for the Indigent Defendant in Massachusetts</u> , 2 Boston Bar J. 23 (1958)	7, 8
Massachusetts Bar Association Commission on Criminal Justice Attorney Compensation, <u>Striking a Balance: Adequate Compensation - Effective Representation: Fair Compensation for Criminal Justice Attorneys</u> (November 1994)	19, 20, 21
<u>Order of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court on the Recommendations of the Committee on Counsel for Indigent Defendants in the District and Municipal Courts</u> (April 6, 1979)	13
<u>Report to the Legislature on the Committee for Public Counsel Services</u>	19
Rose, William J. & Spangenberg, Robert L., <u>Action Plan for Legal Services, Part 2: Report on Criminal Defense Services to the Poor in Massachusetts</u> (1978)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Rosenfeld, Arnold R., <u>The Right to Counsel and Provision of Counsel for Indigents in Massachusetts: The Hennessey Era</u> , 74 Mass. L. Rev. 148 (1989) ("Special Issue: A Tribute to Edward F. Hennessey")	3, 5, 8, 9
<u>Special Committee on Counsel for Indigent Defendants of the Massachusetts Bar Association</u> (June 5, 1956)	8
The National Legal Aid and Defender Association, <u>Statewide Evaluation of the Massachusetts Bar Advocate Program</u> (Feb. 28, 1986)	16, 17, 18, 19
 Rules	
347 Mass. 809 (1964)	8
351 Mass. 731 (1967)	6
355 Mass. 803 (1969)	6, 9
Rule 10 of the Supreme Judicial Court Rules	passim
Rule 3:10, Sect. 5 of the Supreme Judicial Court Rules (2004)	6, 9, 11
